
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 11.00 am on 29 July 2022 
 
This meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins, Tony Fish and Shane Ralph 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Nomination of Chair  

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence  

 
5 - 26 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 28 July 2022 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available via the Council’s online 
YouTube channel: thurrockcouncil - YouTube  
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 
 
Helpful Reminders for Members 
 

• Is your register of interests up to date?  
• In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests?  
• Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly?  

 
When should you declare an interest at a meeting? 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• What matters are being discussed at the meeting? (including Council, Cabinet, 
Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or 

• If you are a Cabinet Member making decisions other than in Cabinet what matter is 
before you for single member decision?

Does the business to be transacted at the meeting 
• relate to; or 
• likely to affect 

any of your registered interests and in particular any of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests? 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests shall include your interests or those of:

• your spouse or civil partner’s
• a person you are living with as husband/ wife
• a person you are living with as if you were civil partners

where you are aware that this other person has the interest.

A detailed description of a disclosable pecuniary interest is included in the Members Code of Conduct at Chapter 7 of the 
Constitution. Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer about disclosable pecuniary interests.

What is a Non-Pecuniary interest? – this is an interest which is not pecuniary (as defined) but is nonetheless so  
significant that a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant 
that it would materially impact upon your judgement of the public interest.

If the Interest is not entered in the register and is not the subject of a pending 
notification you must within 28 days notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest for inclusion in the register 

Unless you have received dispensation upon previous 
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must:
- Not participate or participate further in any discussion of 

the matter at a meeting; 
- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the 

meeting; and
- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 

upon
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



29 July 2022  ITEM: 5 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer  

Accountable Head of Service: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning and 
Growth 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An application has been received for a summary review of the premises licence in 
respect of Banjo, 54-60 Maidstone Road, Grays, RM17 6NF.  This hearing is to 
consider any Interim Steps necessary to be taken 
. 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee considers the application for summary review and 

whether it is necessary to take interim steps 
 
2. Introduction and Background: 
 
2.1  Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 

premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process, set out under sections 53A-53D of the 
2003 Act, allows interim conditions to be quickly attached to a licence and a 
fast track licence review 

 
2.2   Within 48 hours of receipt of the chief officer’s application, the licensing 

authority must give the premises licence holder and responsible authorities a 
notice of the review and should include a copy of the application for review 
and a copy of the certificate and must also consider whether it is necessary to 
take interim steps (place temporary conditions on the licence). 
 

2.3      If the licensing authority decides to take steps at the initial interim stage: 
 
• The decision takes place immediately, or as soon after it as the licensing 

authority directs; but 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



• The licensing authority must give immediate notice of its decision and its 
reasons for doing so to the holder of the premises licence and the chief 
officer of police who made the application. 

 
2.4      This hearing is to decide on necessary interim steps only.  A full review of this 

premises licence will take place within 28 days from the date of receipt of this 
application. 
 

2.5      A copy of the current premises licence for Banjo, 54-60 Maidstone Road, 
Grays, RM17 6NF is attached as Appendix 1 

 
3. The Application:  
 
3.1 On the 27 July 2012 at 16:16hrs, an application for a Summary Review was 

received from Simon Barnes, Licensing Officer, on behalf of the chief of police 
for Essex. 

 
3.2 The application relates to an incident at the premises on the evening of 

Thursday 14 July 2022, whereby a customer was allegedly assaulted with an 
offensive weapon by the manager.  The manager then closed the premises 
and left the scene.  The Police had to obtain a court warrant to enter the 
premises and seize the CCTV.  A full copy of the application is attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 Essex Police as part of their application are requesting that the premises 

licence is suspended as an interim step until the full review hearing 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation: 
 
4.1 The following interim steps that the licensing authority can take are:  
 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;  
• the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  
• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;  
• the suspension of the licence  

 
Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the 
alteration or modification of existing conditions or addition of any new 
conditions, including those that restrict the times at which licensable activities 
authorised by the licence can take place. 
 
The decision takes effect immediately, or as soon after it as the licensing 
authority directs. 

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  
 
5.1 There is no requirement to consult with this stage of the application under the 

Licensing Act 2003. The Licence holder has been invited to attend this 
hearing. This hearing may take place in their absence and without an invite 
being extended to attend.  The licence holder does have the ability to make 

Page 6



representations in relation to any interim steps at a later stage, which must be 
considered by the sub-committee if made. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local 

authorities to do all that it can to prevent –  

(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour 
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local community), 
and; 

  (b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas. 

 In considering this application in relation to these duties the authority should 
have due regard to Section 61(1) (b) Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, Thurrock Council’s guidelines on previous convictions 
or cautions and any submissions made by the applicant. 

 

7. Statement of Licensing Policy 

7.1 There are no specific parts of the policy that is relevant to this hearing. 
 

8.  Relevant Section of the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
8.1 Section 12 relates to Summary Reviews 
 
9.  Appendices to the report: 
 

• Appendix 1 - Copy of existing premises licence 
• Appendix 2 - Application for Summary Review  

 
 
 
 
Report Author:  
Elizabeth Cox 
Licensing Officer 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence
	Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Appendix 1
	Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 1a
	Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 29 July 2022 at 
11.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins, Tony Fish and Shane Ralph 
 

In attendance: Ronan McManus, Senior Licensing Officer with Essex Police 
Simon Barnes, Licensing Officer with Essex Police 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager  
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
7. Nomination of Chair  

 
Councillor Collins nominated himself as Chair of the Licensing Committee to 
Chair the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Ralph and 
agreed by Councillor Fish.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Collins Chair the Sub-Committee.  
  
 

8. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business declared. 
 

9. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
 

10. Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda on pages 5 to 26.  
  
Members and Essex Police were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer.   
  
Mr McManus was then provided the opportunity to present the case on behalf 
of Essex Police during which Members heard how the Premises Licence 
Holder Mr Garwood who was also the DPS was no longer involved in the 



premises and hadn’t been for some considerable time. Essex Police had 
learnt this through their follow up investigations arising out of the assault.  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer for Essex Police continued to explain the role of 
DPS was in the process of being handed across to Mr Loveday who was 
acting as the manager of the premises.  Members were advised on the 14 of 
July, Mr Loveday had allegedly assaulted a customer using a knuckle duster, 
causing quite severe injuries. He had been arrested and charged with the 
offence awaiting a court case, as part of his bail conditions, Mr Loveday had 
been given a curfew. 
  
He told the Sub-Committee it was Essex's police's position that as the 
premises was now unsupervised and as there was no management structure 
in place, they were seeking an opportunity to work with the new premises 
licence holder and potential DPS to stop any such crime and disorder taking 
place in the future. With this in mind they were asking for a suspension of the 
licence until a full hearing was heard to give everyone an opportunity come 
back to Essex Police with conditions which could be worked with. 
  
Members and the Licensing Officer were provided the chance to ask 
questions of Essex Police.  There were none from the Licensing Officer.  
  
The Chair enquired if the weapon used in the assault had been found. The 
Senior Licensing Officer for Essex Police advised the last update he had on 
the investigation; the weapon that was used was not recovered. However, 
Essex Police had evidence that it was seen by independent parties. He 
continued to advise the CS spray which was recovered was not involved in 
the assault. 
  
It was confirmed that all parties had said everything they wished too.  
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.18am for deliberations and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 11.18am. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To suspend the licence with immediate effect. A full review of the licence 
is to take place within 28 days from the original police application. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.20 am 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 



 
DATE 

 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

